

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 6th day of December, 1932, the following were present:

Mayor, F. A. Connolly, and
Councilmen, R. G. Wells, Uhlan Taylor and
T. E. Rogers.

The following Councilmen were absent:
Mack Matney,
C. D. Jacobs and
Stafford Sowards.

Evaline Burke appeared before the council and asked that a new street light be placed at or near her residence on South Hellier Street, and also asked that a sewer be installed at said place, and the Mayor appointed T. E. Rogers and R. G. Wells as committee to investigate said matter and report their finding to the council at its next regular meeting.

ORDERED THAT:

F. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.00 for Alex Robinson for one day's services as special policeman, November 8, 1932, and paid by F. E. Bevins, as of November 29, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

Uhlan Taylor introduced an ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE allowing a discount of 10% on all 1932 city taxes paid on, or before, December 31st, 1932", and moved that said ordinance be passed and adopted. T. E. Rogers seconded said motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Uhlan Taylor,	Yes
T. E. Rogers,	Yes
R. G. Wells,	Yes
Mack Matney,	Absent
C. D. Jacobs,	Absent
Stafford Sowards,	Absent.

The Mayor declared said motion carried and said ordinance duly passed and adopted.

The City Attorney and city clerk having been heretofore appointed to examine records of A. J. Jackson, Tax Collector, to ascertain what exonerations, if any, should be given on tax tickets in his hands, filed written report, showing their finding and recommendation, which said report was ordered to lay over for exceptions.

The mayor appointed T. E. Rogers, R. G. Wells and Uhlan Taylor as committee to examine report of said city attorney and city clerk and report to council their recommendation.

R. G. Wells moved that the city treasurer be authorized and directed to make transfers of funds in 1931-1932 Budget, as set out below:

"Budget 1931-1932		Credit	
Debit			
Fire Department,	\$114.73	Street Cleaning,	\$114.73
" "	68.25	Street Lighting,	68.25
City Imp.	64.63	Street Lt.,	64.63
" "	95.17	Officers Sal.	95.17
Rents	103.26	Officers Sal.	103.26
Gen. Exp.	603.61	" "	603.61
Redemp. Fund.	84.38	Criminal Pros.,	84.38
Fire Dept.	34.82	" "	34.82".

T. E. Rogers seconded said motion, which carried unanimously.

The City Clerk filed final settlement with A. J. Jackson, Tax Collector, for taxes in his hands, for the year 1932 (including all taxes in his hands), and said settlement was ordered to lay over for exceptions.

The mayor appointed T. E. Rogers, R. G. Wells and Uhlan Taylor as committee to examine said report and report to the council their recommendation.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the city clerk is directed to turn over to A. J. Jackson, Tax Collector, the tax books for the year 1932, and take his receipt therefor, which said receipt is in words and figures as follows:

"CITY TAXES FOR YEAR 1932.	
The amount of taxes is made up as follows:	
Book No. 1, Precinct No. 1,	\$9,924.91
Book No. 2, Precinct No. 16,	4,923.17
Book No. 3, Precinct No. 51,	2,691.18
Book No. 4, Precinct No. 56,	2,490.08
Total, - - - - -	\$20,029.34

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

FRANCHISES,		
Southern Bell T. & T. Co.,	\$256.17	
Ky. & W. Va. Power Co.,	789.47	
Federal Pub. Service,	322.02	\$1,367.66
Grand Total,	- - - -	\$21,397.00

TOTAL ASSESSMENT.

The following valuations are taken from assessor's book:

Book No. 1, Precinct No. 1.		\$1,399,686
(Polls 306 @ \$1.50 = \$459.00)		
(Less \$1032.23 on bank shares,		
by reason of fact bank shares		
are only charged 20¢ per \$100.00)		
(First National Bank, \$111,000 shares)		
(Pikeville " " 76,677 "		
Book No. 2, Precinct No. 16,		622,005
(Polls 172, \$258.00)		
Book No. 3, Precinct No. 51,		326,790
(Polls 160, \$240.00)		
Book No. 4, Precinct No. 56,		304,590
(Polls 137, \$205.50)		
TOTAL ASSESSED VALUATION,		\$2,653,071

\$2,653.071 at 75¢ per \$100.00 is	\$19,898.03
775 polls at \$1.50 is	1,163.50
Total, - - - -	\$21,060.54
Less 55¢ per \$100	
on above bank shares,	1,032.23
BAIANCE, - - - -	\$20,028.31
TOTAL ASSESSED VALUATION,	\$2,653.071
Plus Franchises mentioned	
above,	182,354

GRAND TOTAL, - - - - \$2,835,425.

RECEIVED of City of Pikeville above four tax books of City of Pikeville, Kentucky, for year 1932, containing taxes in the sum of Twenty-One Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Seven and no/100 (\$21,397.00) Dollars, this 7 day of December, 1932.
(Signed) A. J. Jackson,
Tax Collector of the City of Pikeville, Ky."

The City Clerk filed settlement with chief of police for month of October, 1932, which was accepted and approved.

A. S. Ratliff, City Attorney, presented and filed bill for \$100.00 for services as city attorney for month of November, 1932, and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.00 said Ratliff excepted and accepted said \$90.00 as credit only.

THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of November, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

T. M. Stratton, Chief of Police, presented and filed bill for \$150.00 for services as chief of police for the month of November, 1932, and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$15.00 said Stratton excepts and accepts said \$135.00 as credit only.

THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as chief of police for month of November, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, presented and filed bill for \$96.15 for salary and services as city clerk for month of November, 1932, and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$86.54. To the disallowance of the balance of \$9.61 said Hatcher excepts and accepts said \$86.54 as a credit only.

THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$86.54 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of November, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. C. Williamson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of November, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Floyd E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of November, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

W. B. Pinson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of November, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Garfield Sowards be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$65.00 for 26 days work for use of team &c for month of November, 1932, @ \$2.50 per day, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Hen Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$56.00 for 26 days work cleaning streets, @ \$2.00 per day, and four Sundays, @ \$1.00 each, during month of November, 1932, payable out of Street Cleaning B. Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Lundy Morris be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as care taker of fire station for the month of November, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Stoney Amick be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for salary as city engineer for the month of November, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$25.86 for issuing second street paving notices for year 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

John Thornbury be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.00 for attendance at four fires, with salary for quarter ending November 30, 1932, less salary of \$6.25 paid R. G. Wells, by order, for coat, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. C. Williamson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.00 for salary and attendance at five fires, as fireman, for quarter ending November 30, 1932, less \$6.25 paid R. G. Wells, by order, for coat, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Otto Lawson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.00 for salary and attendance at four fires, as fireman, for quarter ending November 30, 1932, less \$6.25 paid R. G. Wells, by order, for coat, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

R. G. Wells be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$43.75 for seven over-coats for firemen, deducted from salaries of seven firemen, as per order, of \$6.25 each, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ab Bentley be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$23.27 for 66½ hours work installing sewer in alley between residences of T. C. Buskirk and Mack Matney, during November and December, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT Earl Thompson

be and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.00 for salary and attendance at four fires, as fireman, for quarter ending November 30, 1932, less \$6.25 paid R. G. Wells for coat, by order, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Clarence Picklesimer be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.00 for salary and attendance at four fires, as fireman, for quarter ending November 30, 1932, less \$6.25 paid R. G. Wells for coat, by order, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Wade Heirs be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.00 for salary and attendance at four fires, as fireman, for quarter ending November 30, 1932, less \$6.25 paid R. G. Wells for coat, by order, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Walton Ferrell be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.00 for salary and attendance at four fires, as fireman, for quarter ending November 30, 1932, less \$6.25 paid R. G. Wells for coat, by order, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

General Service Garage be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$61.06 for account in full for September, October and November, 1932, as per account of November 30, 1932, payable out of General Exp. Budget Fund.

The City Clerk presented settlement with Tax Collector for month of November, 1932, which was filed, accepted and approved.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

T. N. Huffman Coal Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$11.50 for coal account for fire station in full to date, as per statement of November 30, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

General Service Garage be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.95 for account for September, October and November, 1932, as per invoice of November 30, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Young, Jailer, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$128.70 for dieting and keeping city prisoners for month of November, 1932, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

R. G. Wells be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$48.00 for salary as councilman for the year 1932, payable out of Officers Sal. Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

F. A. Connolly be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as mayor for the month of November, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

V. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for salary as city treasurer for the month of November, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

First National Bank be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rent for city hall for the month of December, 1932, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$314.99 for power for street lights for month of November, 1932, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$16.25 for account in full to December 1, 1932, as per invoice of November 30, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Insurance Agency be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$25.00 for premium on bond of A. J. Jackson, Tax Collector, for year November 21, 1932, to November 21, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Supply Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$21.10 for account as per invoice of November 1, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Supply & Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.58 for account as per invoice of November 1, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$108.15 for equipment for fire truck &c as per invoice of November 30, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Motor Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.05 for account as per invoices of October 31, and November 30, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$7.50 for one dozen street sweeping brooms as per invoice of October 20, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Blue & Gray Service be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$13.29 for account as per invoices of October 31 and November 30, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

~~Ex~~ A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$37.50 for office rent for city attorney for six months from July 1, 1932, to December 31, 1932, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$37.50 for office rent for city clerk for six months from July 1, 1932, to December 31, 1932, payable out of Rents Budget Fund. To the sum of \$12.50 balance not paid said Hatcher excepts.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.90 for light for city hall for month of November, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.70 for telephone service for city hall for month October 15 to November 15, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

The Johnson Motor Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.15 for account as per invoice of November 30, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

The New Hardware Store, Inc., be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.62 for account as per invoice of November 15, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Mack Matney be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$48.00 for salary as councilman for the year 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Alex L. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as police judge for month of November, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Dick Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$13.07 for salary and attendance at five fires, as fireman, for quarter ending November 30, 1932, less \$3.18 paid A. J. Jackson, Tax Collector, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. J. Jackson, Tax Collector, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.18 for amount garnisheed of Dick Ratliff's salary as fireman, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

C. D. Jacobs be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$48.00 for salary as councilman for the year 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Stafford Sowards be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$48.00 for salary as councilman for the year 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Uhlman Taylor be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$48.00 for salary as councilman for the year 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Rogers be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$48.00 for salary as councilman for the year 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$157.50 for salary as superintendent of water department for the month of November, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as pump operator for water department for month of November, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Emmons Hawkins Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$44.54 for account as per invoice of September 14, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, water superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.82 for current expense account as water superintendent for the month of November, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$320.60 for power furnished water department for month of November, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

ATTEST: J. M. Ketchum
City Clerk.